	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2010-367
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: May 25, 2010
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCD
Date of Analysis: May 27, 2010
Type of Action: Appropriation; approval of economic redevelopment agreement
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $492,265 from the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Trust Fund in the form of a $392,265 loan and $100,000 grant to the Fresh Ministries/Beaver Street Enterprise Center to fund the renovation and expansion of a 7,000 square foot warehouse into a second business incubator center with training and conference facilities.  The bill authorizes the Mayor or his designee to execute an economic redevelopment agreement with Fresh Ministries.
Background Information: Fresh Ministries has purchased a 7,000 square foot, one-story building adjacent to the existing Beaver Street Enterprise Center and plans to add a second floor, expanding the building to 13,000 square feet to accommodate more small business tenants and to create a multi-purpose training and conference room The total cost of the renovation project is approximately $2 million, of which the City will contribute $492,265 (24.6%).  Fresh Ministries commits to creating 95 new full-time positions at the center within 3 years.  In the event the developer fails to create the requisite number of jobs, it will be required to repay $10,000 per job for every job under the target of 95 new jobs.
Policy Impact Area: Economic development assistance; job training
Fiscal Impact: The bill appropriates $492,265 in the form of a $100,000 grant and a $392,265 loan with a 10-year term and a 25-year amortization schedule (balloon payment due after 10 years).
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

