	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2013-572
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Jones
Date of Introduction: August 27, 2013
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCD
Date of Analysis: August 15, 2013
Type of Action: Authorization of amendment to economic development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill approves a third amendment to the redevelopment agreement between the City’s Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund and Fresh Ministries, Inc. to extend the deadline for completion of the expansion of the Beaver Street Enterprise Center for a period of 27 months and to extend the deadline for meeting the job creation requirement by 1 year.
Background Information: In 2010 the City and Fresh Ministries entered into a redevelopment agreement to provide City funding of $492,265 from the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund for the not-for-profit to expand and retrofit a 7,000 square foot warehouse at 728 Blanche Street into a 13,000 square foot, two-story business incubator facility.  Construction on the project, due to be completed by October 1, 2012, is 75% complete due to circumstances beyond Fresh Ministries’ control.  The agency requests a 2-year extension of the construction completion date from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014, and requests an extension of the deadline for creation of 95 new jobs from October 1, 2015 to October 1, 2016.
Policy Impact Area: Economic redevelopment
Fiscal Impact: None
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

