Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]2010-367.tif




2010-367.tif


ORDINANCE 2010-367
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $492,265 FROM THE NORTHWEST JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND (NWJEDF)(A $392,265 NWJEDF LOAN AND A $100,000 NWJEDF GRANT) TO FRESH MINISTRIES/BEAVER STREET ENTERPRISE CENTER FOR THE RENOVATION OF A 7,000 SQUARE FOOT WAREHOUSE FACILITY IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 9, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 10-120; providing a carryover of funds to fiscal year 2010-2011; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND FRESH MINISTRIES/BEAVER STREET ENTERPRISE CENTER, AND OTHER DOCUMENTS AND TAKE FURTHER ACTION TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation. For the 2009-2010 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 10-120, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and, by this reference, made a part hereof.)

(a)
Appropriated from:

          See B.T. 10-120

    



$492,265
(b) Appropriated to:

B.T. 10-120                  


$492,265
Section 2.

Carryover.  The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 2010-2011.



Section 3.

Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide $492,265 in funding (a $392,265 Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Trust Fund (NWJEDF) loan and a $100,000 NWJEDF grant) to Fresh Ministries/Beaver Street Enterprise Center to fund the renovation of a 7,000 square foot warehouse facility in Council District 9, as further described in the Project Summary, attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.  
Section 4.

Authorization.
The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to (1) execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the Redevelopment Agreement between the City and Fresh Ministries/Beaver Street Enterprise Center, in substantially the form placed on file with the Legislative Services Division and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance and (2) take, or cause to be taken, for and on behalf of the City, such further action to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance.  

Section 5.
    Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

    /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2010\ord\05.10.10.BT.10.120.CA.CO.NWJEDF.FreshMinistries.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








PAGE  
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]2010-367.tif




2010-367.tif

_1335702639/2010-367.tif
' OFF|CE OF THE MAYOR @
City of Jacksonville, Florida gT/ o - lcl 0

mBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE REQUEST NUMBER

To: Date Re¢'dh / Date Fwd, Approved Disapproved

Department Head

yor's Office i g

ﬁ%ﬁ ccouningowsion 4/ D3[1 D V)‘/zg//p : et Pl
Budget Division ILJI 10 ‘721/2‘3/ )() %/7/%/%1// / /

‘I’/.?.z-m ¢. M ~ 5’7 A

DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR b AY 10 9un /3/ ‘7 APPROVED ; '

. . S Better Jax Constructlon Project Trust FLéleousing &
Transfer From: Fund/Department/Division/Activity: Neighborhoods/Northwest Jacksonville Economic

Development Trust Fund
Amount
JEDC Eco Dev C/Proj Pay-As-You-
Go/NW Jax Economic Dev Fund/Other
Account Title Construction Costs Project/Pro. Det. JEEOO1-10
Account No. JECP353ED - 06505 Grant/Gr. Det. $492,265.00
AccountAIPPROVED BY' Project/Pro. Det.
AccountMAYOR,S BUD GE I Grant/Gr. Det.
éTE MAY 10 2310
» P Better Jax Construction Project Trust Fund/Housing &
Transf ' S partment/Division/Activity: Neighborhoods/Northwest Jacksonville Economic
Development Trust Fund
Amount
JEDC Eco Dev C/Proj Pay-As-You-

Account Title Go/NW Jax Economic Dev Fund/Loans Project/Pro. Det. JEE147 - 01
Account No. JECP353ED - 09995 Grant/Gr. Det. $392,26500
Account Title Go/NW Jax Economic Dev Fund/Loans Project/Pro. Det. JEE147 - 01
Account No. JECP353ED - 06505 Grant/Gr. Det. $100,000.00
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
PURPOSE:

To appropriate $492,265 00 to Fresh Ministries/Beaver Street Enterprise Center to fund the renovation of a 7,000 sq ft warehouse facility in
Council District 9 The funds will be distributed as $392,265 in a NWJEDF Loan and a $100,000 NWJEDF Grant

Per ORA ol - 35¢- &, Seeraon) /3,

Director

DATE INITIATED April 21, 2010

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1

Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund
Request for Funding Assistance
Fresh Ministries - Beaver Street Enterprise Center
Project Summary

Company: Fresh Ministries / Beaver Street Enterprise Center
1225 W. Beaver Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
Jackie Perry, Executive Director
904-265-4700
perryi@bsecenter.net

Incentive Rationale:

Beaver Street Enterprise Center (BSEC), a program of Fresh Ministries, is a
business incubator which serves start-up businesses that intend to locate in
the urban core of Jacksonville. Since its inception, BSEC has serviced
more than 55 businesses. There are 22 tenants currently. In 2006, the
Jacksonville Hospitality Institute opened in the current building. More than
1,200 jobs have been created by incubator tenants since 2004,

In an effort to attract industries not currently served and to provide
expanded services to existing clients, BSEC proposes to expand its
facilities. They have acquired an existing one story 7,000 sq ft one story
building and will expand it to a two story 13,000 sq ft facility. The new
building will allow for service to technology firms, veterans, youth and will
house a state of the art multi-purpose conference and training center.

The $2 million project will renovate an abandoned and blighted building,
will facilitate the creation of 95 new jobs and will bring new businesses and
services fo an economically distressed area. BSEC is requesting financiail
assistance from the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development fund
up to $492,265 or 24.39% of the project costs in accordance with NWJEDF
guidelines.

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3
Project Summary — Beaver Street Enterprise Center (April 2010)
Page 2

Project Parameters:

Description: BSEC will renovate an existing 7,000 sq ft building into a LEED
certified 13,000 sq ft two story facility which will house incubator fenants
and a multi-purpose conference and training area. The facility is located
near the intersection of Beaver Street and Blanche Street in Council
District 9.

e Employment: In addition to retaining 229 full time and 104 FTE
part-time positions, BSEC proposes to hire up to 95 new full fime
positions within 36 months of project completion.

o Project Assistance: Project assistance proposed is $492,265 to
be structured in the following manner:

1. A NWJEDF Loan in the amount of $392,265 for financing of
the building construction. 10-year term with a 25 year
amortization schedule at a fixed 3% interest rate. Balloon
payment due at the end of term.

2. A NWJEDF Grant in the amount of $100,000 to help offset
the cost of infrastructure improvements associated with
the building improvements, parking and fiber connectivity
between the two buildings.

o Security: The project includes the commitment of $601,109
in owner’s equity, or 29.78%. The NWJEDF loan will be secured by
a mortgage on the land, building, machinery, equipment,
furniture and fixtures.

The applicant, prior to loan closing, must provide documentation
of the establishment of an approximate nine (9) month
operating lease reserve in the amount of $18, 679. This reserve
will remain in place for the lesser of three (3) years or until such
time that the project attains an 85% occupancy rate for three (3)
consecutive months. Further, the applicant is required to secure
a performance and payment bond, estimated at $26,403, which
is equal to two percent (2%) of the anticipated construction and
site development cosfs.

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 3
Project Summary — Beaver Street Enterprise Center (April 2010)
Page 3 of 3

o Jacksonville Small and Emerging Businesses (JSEB) Commitment:
BSEC will exercise good faith to enter into confracts with City
certified JSEBs in the amount of $§93,530 which represents 19% of
the NWJEDF confribution to the project.

e Clawback: In the event the developer fails to create 95 new full-
time jobs within 36 months of completion of construction of the
project improvements, the developer will repay the City on the
basis of $10,000 per job below the 95 person new job creation
target. In the event the developer sells or transfers the project
during the term of the loan, the unamortized portion of the loan
shall be due and payable atf the date of the sale.

e Public Purpose: The project supports the following public
purpose objectives;

olncrease capital investment in the “target” area

o Support sustainable job growth by creating 95 new jolbs

o Provide needed services to area businesses

o Promote and encourage investment in economically
distressed areqs

Recommended Action:

Recommend that the Jacksonville City Council approve NWJEDF
funding in the amount of $492,265 to be structured as a $100,000
NWJEDF Grant and a $392,265 NWJEDF Loan.

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3




