Introduced by the Council Member Jones:
[image: image1.emf]2013-572.tif




2013-572.tif


ORDINANCE 2013-572
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE NORTHWEST JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) AND FRESH MINISTRIES, INC., A FLORIDA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION (“FRESH MINISTRIES”)AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF TIME; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in 2003, Fresh Ministries established the Beaver Street Enterprise Center (BSEC), a local business incubator project, to enhance state and local economic development goals; and
WHEREAS, BSEC’s mission is to provide nurture and support to businesses in Jacksonville and improve the community by creating jobs and enhancing business and citizen productivity; and

WHEREAS, over the past five years BSEC has assisted entrepreneurial companies in generating over $100 million in collective revenues and creating over 2,000 jobs and was named “International Incubator of the Year” by the National Business Incubation Association in 2010; and

WHEREAS, in 2010, Fresh Ministries began to expand the BSEC through various funding sources, including City Community Development Block Grant and Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Trust Funds (collectively, “City Funds”) for the BSEC Capital Renovation Project (the “Project”); and


WHEREAS, the Project included the renovation of a one-story 7,000 square foot warehouse facility (located at 728 Blanche St.) to a two-story 13,000 square foot facility; and


WHEREAS, seventy-five percent (75%) of Phase I of the Project has been completed with the City Funds; and 

     WHEREAS, the Project has experienced delays due to extenuating circumstances beyond Fresh Ministries’ control; and

WHEREAS, an extension is needed for the Project completion deadline to complete the remaining twenty-five percent (25%) of the Project and commence the Project programs contemplated in the Agreement; now therefore
BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the Third Amendment to the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund Redevelopment Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Fresh Ministries, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.


Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the legislation is to authorize an extension of time by which to complete the Project.

Section 3.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.
Form Approved:
/s/ Lawsikia J. Hodges 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  Lawsikia J. Hodges
G:\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Neighborhoods Department\Northwest Trust Fund\Fresh Ministries\Fresh Ministries - Third Amendment Legislation.Final.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








6
1

[image: image2.emf]2013-572.tif




2013-572.tif

_1438693647/2013-572.tif
THIRD AMENDMENT
TO THE NORTHWEST JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE NORTHWEST JACKSONVILLE:- ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT FUND REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Third Amendment’) is made effective
as of October 1, 2012, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation
(the “City”), and FRESH MINISTRIES, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation (the “Company”).

BACKGROUND FACTS

A, The City and the Company entered into the Redevelopment Agreement (City Contract
No. 7810-20) dated July 20, 2010, as amended by the Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement
dated May 30, 2011, and as further amended by the Second Amendment to Redevelopment
Agreement dated April 26, 2012 (collectively the “Agreement’), wherein the City provided the
Company with funding in the amount of $492,265.00 from the Northwest Jacksonville Economic
Development Trust Fund for the Project; and . :

B. The City and the Company desire to amend the Agreement by extending the Project
completion date from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014 and the Project job retention
requirements from October 1, 2015 to October 1, 2016; and '

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

, 1. Recitals. The above stated Recitals are accurate, true and correct and, by this
reference, are incorporated herein and are made a part hereof.

2. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the
same meanings as such capitalized terms have been given in the Agreement.

3. Amendment to Section 3.1. Section 3.1(ii) of the Agreement is hereby amended to
extend the project completion date from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014, and as amended,
Section 3.1 of the Agreement shall read as follows:

3.1 Performance Schedule.

The Company and H&N have jointly established the following dates for
the performance of each party’s respective obligations under this Agreement
(herein called the “Performance Schedule”):

. Start of Construction of the Project. On or before October 1,
' 2010

i Completion of Construction of the Project: On or before
December 31, 2014 :

The City and the Company have approved this Performance Schedule.
By execution hereof, and subject to the terms of this Agreement the Company
hereby agrees to undertake and complete the construction and development of
the Project in accordance with this Agreement and the Performance Schedule,
and to comply with all of the Company’'s obligations set forth herein. By
execution of this Agreement, the City hereby agrees to complete those acts to

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
be performed by the City within the dates established by the Performance
Schedule.”

4. Amendment to Section 9.2. Section 9.2(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended
to delete Section 9.2(b) and replace the section with the following language:

(b) Job Retention: In the event the Company fails to create 95 new jobs
on or before October 1, 2016, and to maintain the new jobs for two years, the
Company shall repay to the City a portion of the NWJEDF Grant in the amount
of $10,000.00 per job below the targeted 95 jobs.

Liens for the Company’s failure to pay any of the repayments required
by this Section shall be filed by the City against the Project and Project Parcel
and recorded in the current public records of Duval County, Florida.”

5. Effective Date. Except as expressly amended in this Third Amendment, the provisions,
terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in effect. The
Agreement hereby ratified and confirmed as of this Third Amendment date. The Effective Date of this
Third Amendment shall be as of the date first written above. -

6. Counterparts. This Third Amendment may be executed in counterparts, and the

counterparts, when taken together, shall be deemed to constitute an entire and original Third
Amendment.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature pages to follow.]

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals as of the
day and year set forth below.

FRESH MINISTRIES, INC., a Florida non-profit
corporation

By:

Dr. Robert V. Lee, lll, Chairman and CEO

DATED:

[The signature page for the City of Jacksonville shall immediately follow this page].

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida
municipal corporation

By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

DATED:

(CORPORATE SEAL)

~In compliance with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, | do
hereby certify that there is or will be an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Contract in accordance with the terms and conditions
thereof and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Finance
Contract #7810-20
Amendment #3

FORM APPROVED:

By:

Office of General Counsel

G\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Neighborhoods Department\Northwest Trust Fund\Fresh Ministries\NWJEDF - Fresh Ministries (Amend
#3).(8-21-13)doc.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4




